

3-1-2011

Brief of AARP and the National Legislative Association on Prescription Drug Prices as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners

Sean Flynn

American University Washington College of Law, sflynn@wcl.american.edu

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/pub_disc_briefs



Part of the [First Amendment Commons](#), and the [Food and Drug Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Flynn, Sean, "Brief of AARP and the National Legislative Association on Prescription Drug Prices as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners" (2011). *Amicus Briefs*. Paper 8.

http://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/pub_disc_briefs/8

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Public Discourse at Digital Commons @ American University Washington College of Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Amicus Briefs by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ American University Washington College of Law. For more information, please contact fbrown@wcl.american.edu.

No. 10-779

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AARP AND THE NATIONAL
LEGISLATIVE ASSOCIATION ON
PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Sean Fiil-Flynn
Meredith Jacob
Program on Information
Justice
and Intellectual Property
American University
Washington College of Law
4801 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4157

Stacy Canan
(Counsel of Record)
Bruce Vignery
AARP Foundation Litigation

Michael Schuster
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
scanan@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. DATA MINING COMPANIES LACK A
FREE SPEECH INTEREST IN ACCESS TO
PRESCRIPTION RECORDS. 4

 A. Respondents’ Conduct Does Not Serve a
 Public Informational Function. 4

 B. Prescription Records are Not Public
 Information. 11

 C. Respondents’ Theory Would Threaten a
 Complex Web of State and Federal
 Personal Information Privacy
 Protections..... 13

II. STATES HAVE OVERRIDING
INTERESTS IN MAINTAINING
THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF
PRESCRIPTION RECORDS 17

 A. Vermont’s Prescription Privacy Law
 Directly Advances Its Interest in
 Protecting Information Privacy..... 18

 1. Vermont Protects Against
 the Disclosure of Personal
 Matters. 19

2.	Vermont Protects the Independence of Prescribing Decisions.....	21
B.	Vermont Directly Advances Its Interest in Controlling Undue Influence and Misleading Communication in Pharmaceutical Marketing that Raise Costs, Harm Health, and Damage Professional Standards.....	23
1.	Prescription Data Mining Accelerates and Incentivizes Undue Influence and Misleading Marketing.....	23
2.	Prescription Data Mining Increases Health Care Costs and Hurts Patients.....	28
3.	Physician-Identifiable Data Increases Ethical Pitfalls of Physician-Industry Interactions.	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616.....	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	2, 7, 15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4, 5
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	12
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	2, 6, 10, 24
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	24
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	9
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bollotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	8
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	12

<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	11
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	12
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health, Inc., v. Sorrell</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Vt. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 24053 (2d. Cir., Nov. 23, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	2, 12, 15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	17
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.</i> , 599 U.S. ____ (2010)	24
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. ____ (2011)	3, 18
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	19
<i>Northwestern Memorial Hospital v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)	20

<i>Ohralik v. Ohio Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	3, 7, 24, 31
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	3, 15
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	2, 12
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Credit Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	6, 24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wine and Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ...	6, 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6802(d)	15
--	----

FEDERAL RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3 1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

HIPAA. 45 C.F.R. §164.502(d)(1) (2006) 21

MISCELLANEOUS

AARP, Rx Watchdog Report, May 2010,
available at [http://www.aarp.org/health/
drugs-supplements/rx_watchdog.html](http://www.aarp.org/health/drugs-supplements/rx_watchdog.html) 2

G. Michael Allan, et al., *Physician Awareness
of Drug Cost*, 4 PLOS Medicine 1486
(2007) 28

A.B.A. Privacy & Computer Crime Comm.
Section of Sci. & Tech. Law,
Int'l Guide to Privacy (2004) 16

Geoffrey Anderson, et al., *Newly Approved
Does Not Always Mean New and
Improved*, 299 JAMA 1598 (2008) 26

Jerry Avorn, *Powerful Medicines*
202 (rev. 2005) 26

Linda L. Barrett, Ph.D., AARP, Prescription
Drug Use Among Midlife and Older
Americans (2005), *available at*
[assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/
rx_midlife_plus.pdf](http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/rx_midlife_plus.pdf)..... 1

- David Blumenthal, *Doctors and Drug Companies*, 251 NEJM 1885 (2004)26, 27
- Becky Briesacher, et al., *Patients At-Risk for Cost-Related Medication Nonadherence*, 22 J. Gen. Internal Med. 864 (2007) 31
- Eric Campbell, et al., *A National Survey of Physician-Industry Relationships*, 356 New Eng. J. Med. 1742 (2007)32
- Abigail Caplovitz, *Turning Medicine Into Snake Oil: How Pharmaceutical Marketers Put Patients at Risk*, NJPIRG Law & Pol’y Center 5 (2006).....26
- Robert Cardarelli, John Licciardone & Lockwood Taylor, *A Cross-Sectional Evidence-Based Review of Pharmaceutical Promotional Marketing Brochures and Their Underlying Studies: Is What They Tell Us Important and True?* 7 BMC Fam. Prac. 13 (2006)..... 25, 29
- Jim Carroll & Tanya Foniri, *Infuse Anonymized Patient-Level Information into the Brand-Planning Process to Drive Profitable Growth*, IMS, http://www.imshealth.com/vgn/images/portal/cit_40000873/0/38/78187147/Brand%20Planning%20Paper.pdf 22

Susan Chimonas, et al., <i>Physicians and Drug Representatives: Exploring the Dynamic of the Relationship</i> , 22 J. Gen. Intern. Med. 184 (2007)	31
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373 (2000)	8
Susan Coyle, <i>Physician-Industry Relations, Part 1</i> , 136 Annals of Internal Med. 396 (2002).....	32
Jason Dana & George Lowenstein, <i>A Social Science Perspective on Gifts to Physicians from Industry</i> , 290 JAMA 252 (2003)	32
Carl Elliott, <i>The Drug Pushers</i> , The Atlantic, 82 (Apr. 2006)	32
<i>Evaluating Relationship Marketing Programs</i> http://www.imshealth.com/imshealth/Global/Content/Document/LifeLink/Evaluating_Relationship_Marketing_Programs.pdf	20
<i>Families USA, Cost Overdose: Growth in Drug Spending for the Elderly, 1992-2010</i> (July 2000)	1

- Melissa Fischer et al., *Prescribers and Pharmaceutical Representatives: Why Are We Still Meeting?* 24 J. Gen. Inter. Med. 795 (2009)28
- Michael Fischer & Jerry Avorn, *Economic Implications of Evidence Based Prescribing for Hypertension: Could Better Care Cost Less*, 291 JAMA 1850 (2004).....26, 30
- Sen. Franken to Chair New Subcommittee on Privacy, Technology and the Law (Feb. 14, 2011)
http://www.franken.senate.gov/?p=press_release&id=1315 16
- Adriane Fugh-Berman & Shahram Ahari, *Following the Script: How Drug Reps Make Friends and Influence Doctors*, 4 PLoS Med e150 (2007)..... 32
- Robert Gibbons, et al., *A Comparison of Physicians' and Patients' Attitudes Toward Pharmaceutical Industry Gifts*, 13 J. Gen. Internal Med. 151 (1998).....33
- Gardiner Harris & Robert Pear, *Drug Maker's Efforts to Compete in Lucrative Insulin Market are Under Scrutiny*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2006.....33

Mike Hatch, Minn. Attorney General, <i>The Privatization of Big Brother: Protecting Sensitive Personal Information From Commercial Interests in the 21st Century</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1458 (2001)	16
Harry Henderson, <i>Privacy in the Information Age</i> 117-130 (2006)	15
Sharona Hoffman and Andy Podgursky, <i>Information Security of Health Data: Electronic Health Information Security and Privacy</i> , in <i>Harboring Data: Information Security, Law and the Corporation</i> (2009)	16
IMS Health, Inc, <i>LifeLink</i> , available at http://www.imshealth.com/portal/site/imshealth/menuitem.a953aef4d73d1ecd88f611019418c22a/?vgnextoid=9826f8731739b110VgnVCM100000ed152ca2RCRD&vgnextfmt=default	20
Dana Katz, et al., <i>All Gifts Large and Small</i> , 3 Am. J. Bioethics 39 (2003).....	32
Harlan Krumholz, et al., <i>What Have We Learnt From Vioxx?</i> 334 BMJ 120 (2007)	30

C. Seth Landefeld and Michael Steinman, <i>The Neurontin Legacy – Marketing through Misinformation and Manipulation</i> , 360 NEJM 103 (2009)	25
Puneet Manchanda & Elisabeth Hokna, <i>Pharmaceutical Innovation and Cost</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y L. & Ethics 785 (2005).....	26, 27
Memorandum from Henry Waxman, to Democratic Members of the Gov’t Reform Committee, on the Marketing of Vioxx to Physicians (May 5, 2005)	25, 32
National Institute for Health Care Management, <i>Prescription Drug Expenditures in 2001: Another Year of Escalating Costs</i> (revised May 6, 2002)	29
NIHCM Foundation, <i>Factors Affecting the Growth of Prescription Drug Expenditures</i> , (July 1999) available at http://www.nihcm.org/pdf/ issuebrief.PDF	29
Robert O’Harrow, <i>No Place to Hide</i> (2006)	16
David Orentlicher, <i>Prescription Data Mining and the Protection of Patient Interests</i> , 38 J.L. Med. Ethics 74 (2010).....	26

Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	24
Public Citizen, <i>Rapidly Increasing Criminal and Civil Monetary Penalties Against the Pharmaceutical Industry: 1991 to 2010</i> (Dec. 16, 2010)	25
Public Citizen, <i>Response to FDA Request for Comments on First Amendment Issues</i> , Sept. 13, 2002, available at http://www.citizen.org/publications/release.cfm?ID=7199	32
Neil Richards, <i>Reconciling Data Privacy and the First Amendment</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1149 (2005)	8
Joseph Ross, et al., <i>Pharmaceutical Company Payments to Physicians</i> , 297 JAMA 1216 (2007)	32
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 737 (1989)	19
Paul M. Schwartz & Joel R. Reidenberg, <i>Data Privacy Law: A Study of United States Data Protection</i>	14, 16
Michael Sokol, et al., <i>Impact of Medication Adherence on Hospitalization Risk and Healthcare Cost</i> , 43 Med. Care 521 (2005)	31

Daniel J. Solove & Chris Jay Hoofnagle,
A Model Regime of Privacy Protection,
 U. Ill. L. Rev. 357 (2006) 16

Daniel J. Solove, *A Taxonomy of Privacy*,
 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 477 (2006)..... 14, 19

Daniel J. Solove, *The Virtues of Knowing Less:
 Justifying Privacy Protections Against
 Disclosure*, 53 Duke L. J. 967 (2004) 8, 14

Daniel J. Solove, *The New Vulnerability: Data
 Security and Personal Information*, in
*Securing Privacy in the Internet Age
 (2008)* 16

Daniel J. Solove & Paul M. Schwartz,
Information Privacy Law (3rd ed. 2008) 14

S. 115, 2007 Leg. Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2007) 24, 28, 29

Stanford Law Review Symposium on
 Information Privacy,
 52 Stan. L. Rev. (2000)..... 16

Michael Steinman, et al., *Of Principles
 and Pens: Attitudes and Practices
 of Medicine Housestaff Towards
 Pharmaceutical Industry
 Promotions*, 110 Am. J. Med. 551
 (2001).....27

Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People From Speaking About You</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2000)	9
Ashley Wazana, <i>Physicians and the Pharmaceutical Industry: Is a Gift Ever Just a Gift?</i> , 283 JAMA 373 (2000).....	27, 30
Michael Ziegler, et al., <i>The Accuracy of Drug Information from Pharmaceutical Sales Representatives</i> , 273 JAMA 1296 (1995) ...	26, 28
